

No. 22-7163

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
EXXON MOBIL CORP., *et al., Defendants-Appellants,*

On Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Civ. No. 20-1932)
(Hon. Timothy J. Kelly)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES; THE U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS; AND THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Sathya S. Gosselin
Richard S. Lewis
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 540-7175
Fax: (202) 540-7201
sgosselin@hausfeld.com

Robert S Peck
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1901 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1008
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 944-2874
Fax: (646) 365-3382
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PLAINTIFFS HAVE THE SAME RIGHTS ENJOYED BY OTHER PLAINTIFFS TO TAILOR THEIR COMPLAINTS TO THE ISSUES THEY SEEK TO LITIGATE.	6
II. THERE IS NO FEDERAL COMMON-LAW BASIS TO REMOVE THIS MATTER TO FEDERAL COURT.....	10
III. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES ADD A HEAVY THUMB ON THE SCALE, SUPPORTING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	7
<i>Am. Elec. Power, Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	13
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	6, 14
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	19
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10, 12, 13
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>amended & superseded on denial of reh'g</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021)	15

<i>D.C. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 172 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2017)	7
<i>Feaster v. Vance</i> , 832 A.2d 1277 (D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Standard Educ. Soc’y</i> , 302 U.S. 112 (1937)	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	18
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	12
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	12, 13
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	18
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	15, 21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	8
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016)	20
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8
<i>Minnesota by Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 2607545 (8th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023)	16
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008)	7

<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	11
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	19
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	11
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	17
Other Authorities	
2 M. Keely <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ch. 11: Built Environment, Urban System, and Cities in Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: The Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> (D.R. Reidmiller <i>et al.</i> eds., 2018).....	3
Nora Freeman Engstrom & Robert L. Rabin, <i>Pursuing Public Health Through Litigation: Lessons from Tobacco and Opioids</i> , 73 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 285 (2021)	9
Robert L. Rabin, <i>The Tobacco Litigation: A Tentative Assessment</i> , 51 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 331 (2001)	8
Sarah L. Swan, <i>Plaintiff Cities</i> , 71 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1227 (2017)	8
